
CLASS OF 1936

YEAR AGENT CLASS # OF % CLASS CUMULATIVE
ROLL GIFTS TOTAL TOTAL

1940-41 C. William Edwards 655 36 5.5% $233 $233 

1941-42 C. William Edwards 649 60 9.3% $601 (r) $834 
1942-43 Albridge C. Smith, III 645 149 23.1% $1,251 (r) $2,085 
1943-44 Albridge C. Smith, III 640 108 16.9% $1,233 (r) $3,318 
1944-45 Albridge C. Smith, III 626 172 27.5% $2,068 (r) $5,386 

1945-46 Albridge C. Smith, III 620 226 36.8% $2,173 (R) $7,559 

1946-47 John F. P. Kelly 620 218 35.2%  $2,090 (r) $9,649 
1947-48 John F. P. Kelly 620 232 37.4%  $2,645 (r) $12,294 
1948-49 John F. P. Kelly 625 294 47.0% (a) $5,573 (r) $17,867 
1949-50 John F. P. Kelly 618 259 41.9% $5,086 $22,953 

1950-51 John F. P. Kelly 614 298 48.5% $5,519 $28,472 

1951-52 Edward Glassmeyer 615 359 58.4% (a) $7,132 $35,604 
1952-53 Edward Glassmeyer 621 396 63.8% (a) $9,751 (r) $45,355 
1953-54 Edward Glassmeyer 627 416 66.4% $11,576 (r) $56,931 
1954-55 Edward Glassmeyer 621 412 66.4% $12,617 (r) $69,548 

1955-56  0 0 0.0% $0 $69,548 

1956-57 Carl W. Peterson 618 401 64.9% $20,125 (r) $89,673 
1957-58 Carl W. Peterson 615 405 65.9% $26,050 (r) $115,723 
1958-59 Carl W. Peterson 614 415 67.6% $28,262 (r) $143,985 
1959-60 David S. Hemingway 610 408 66.9% $26,241 (r) $170,226 

1960-61 David S. Hemingway 610 410 67.2% $27,735 (R) $197,961 

1961-62 David S. Hemingway 602 381 63.3% $26,934 (r) $224,895 
1962-63 David S. Hemingway 602 367 61.0% $27,163 $252,058 
1963-64 David S. Hemingway 600 379 63.2% $32,550 $284,608 
1964-65 David S. Hemingway 596 361 60.6% $37,578 $322,186 

1965-66 David S. Hemingway 592 356 60.0% $58,884 (R) $381,070 

1966-67 Campbell C. Groel, Jr. 588 369 62.8% $44,996 (r) $426,066 
1967-68 Campbell C. Groel, Jr. 584 367 62.9% $51,468 (r) $477,534 
1968-69 Campbell C. Groel, Jr. 580 335 57.8% $48,007 $525,541 
1969-70 Campbell C. Groel, Jr. 575 289 50.3%  $43,772 $569,313 



1970-71 Campbell C. Groel, Jr. 563 313 55.6% $122,298 $691,611 

1971-72 Edward W. Koerber 556 284 51.1% $52,180 $743,791 
1972-73 Edward W. Koerber 550 283 51.5% $50,897 $794,688 
1973-74 Edward W. Koerber 541 275 50.8% $60,322 $855,010 
1974-75 Edward W. Koerber 534 276 51.7% $58,615 $913,625 

1975-76 Edward W. Koerber 530 294 55.5% $158,638 $1,072,263 

1976-77 Edward W. Koerber 519 257 49.5% $66,894 $1,139,157 
1977-78 Edward W. Koerber 511 263 51.5% $68,698 $1,207,855 
1978-79 Edward W. Koerber 502 268 53.4% $70,842 $1,278,697 
1979-80 Edward W. Koerber 494 262 53.0% $87,653 (r) $1,366,350 

1980-81 Edward W. Koerber 480 273 56.9% $414,783 (R) $1,781,133 

1981-82 Edward W. Koerber 471 248 52.7% $103,656 (r) $1,884,789 
1982-83 Edward M. Williams 459 272 59.3% $117,686 $2,002,475 
1983-84 Edward M. Williams 443 286 64.6% $134,340 (r) $2,136,815 
1984-85 Edward M. Williams 434 272 62.7% $126,138 (r) $2,262,953 

1985-86 Edward M. Williams 413 332 80.4% $1,534,973 (R) $3,797,926 C$

1986-87 Edward M. Williams 392 253 64.5% $157,856 (r) $3,955,782 
1987-88 Edward M. Williams 385 250 64.9% $108,787 $4,064,569 
1988-89 Edward M. Williams 372 242 65.0% $109,908 $4,174,477 
1989-90 Edward M. Williams 352 235 66.7% $106,177 $4,280,654 

1990-91 Edward M. Williams 337 240 71.2% $543,109 (R) $4,823,763 

1991-92 Edgar A. Spencer 318 228 71.6% $96,581 $4,920,344 
1992-93 Edgar A. Spencer 300 223 74.3% $103,643 $5,023,987 
1993-94 Edgar A. Spencer 280 208 74.3% $56,898 $5,080,885 
1994-95 Edgar A. Spencer 260 197 75.8% $76,932 $5,157,817 

1995-96 Edgar A. Spencer 247 225 91.1% $1,093,251 (R) $6,251,068 

1996-97 John E. Zacharias 228 173 75.9% $77,887 $6,328,955 
1997-98 John E. Zacharias 208 148 71.2% $85,153 $6,414,108 
1998-99 John E. Zacharias 190 144 75.8% $87,773 $6,501,881 
1999-00 John E. Zacharias 171 130 76.0% $77,143 $6,579,024 

2000-01 John E. Zacharias 151 130 86.1% $651,890 (R) $7,230,914 

2001-02 John E. Zacharias 128 82 64.1% $71,988 $7,302,902 
2002-03 John E. Zacharias 113 82 72.6% $72,732 $7,375,634 



2003-04 Judith McCartin Scheide 98 57 58.2% $79,195 $7,454,829 
2004-05 Judith McCartin Scheide 82 52 63.4% $103,559 $7,558,388 

2005-06 Judith McCartin Scheide 69 50 72.5% $255,410 (R) $7,813,798 

2006-07 Judith McCartin Scheide 58 34 58.6% $129,088 $7,942,886 
2007-08 Judith McCartin Scheide 45 21 46.7% $172,726 $8,115,612 
2008-09 Judith McCartin Scheide 29 18 62.1% $183,842 $8,299,454  
2009-10 Judith McCartin Scheide 22 16 72.7% $167,276 $8,466,730 

2010-11 Judith McCartin Scheide 16 16 100.0% A $329,005 R $8,795,735 

2011-12 Judith McCartin Scheide 10 8 80.0% $165,423 $8,961,158  
2012-13 Judith McCartin Scheide 6 6 100.0% A $191,858 $9,153,016 
2013-14 Judith McCartin Scheide 5 4 80.0% $210,005 $9,363,021 
2014-15 Judith McCartin Scheide 3 3 100.0% $219,114 $9,582,135 c$%

2015-16 Judith McCartin Scheide 1 1 100.0% $303,764 $9,885,899 C%

TOTAL 54.8% $9,885,899 

Percentage from 1950-51 on 61.8%
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